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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
SW/S Oid Hanover Road, 12’ S of the ¢/l

Frye Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(14616 Old Hanover Road)
4™ Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3" Council District

* (Case No. 02-028-SPH
Thomas E. Nolte
Petitioner *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Thomas E. Nolte. The Petitioner
requests a special hearing to approve and establish density for the parcels of the subject property as
they existed prior to the reconfiguration by deed dated July 31, 1981 as recorded in the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.HK., Jr., 7340 Folio 679. Additionally, relief is
requested to approve a non-density transfer from Parcel 3 of the deed recorded in the Land Records
of Baltimcre County in Liber L.McL.M. 899 Folio 551 on October 12, 1932 to Liber W.P.C. 632
Folio 509 on May 11, 1926. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on the plat which accompanied the Petition for Special Hearing and marked into
evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, and the deed plot which was marked into evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 2.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Thomas E.
Nolte, property owner, and A. Leroy Snyder, Registered Property Line Surveyor, who prepared the
plat/site plan and plot plan for this property. Appearing as interested persons were Preston C.
Thomas and Michael E. Parris, adjoining property owners. There were no Protestants or other
interested persons present.

The public hearing held in this matter was heard in conjunction with the hearing held

on a Petition for Special Hearing filed by the Petitioner’s brother, William C. Nolte in companion
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Case No. 02-029-SPH. The Nolte brothers own separate but adjacent parcels of land near the
intersection of Old Hanover Road and Frye Road in northern Baltimore County. Under separate
Petitions, each seeks similar relief to establish the number of density units associated with their
respective parcels.

Testimony indicated that the property has been in the Nolte family for many years.
Apparently, it was originally owned by the Petitioners’ grandparents and was subsequently
acquired by the Petitioners’ parents, Thomas Claude Nolte and Mildred A. Nolte, on October 12,
1932. The Petitioner in the instant case, Thomas E. Nolte, acquired Parcel 3 of his parents’
property on July 31, 1981 under deed recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County at
6340/679. Parcel 3 contains 20% acres. Under that same deed, he also acquired from his parents a
smaller, adjacent parcel, identified as Parcel 211 on the site plan, which was previously recorded in
the Land Records of Baltimore County under deed dated May 11, 1926 at W.P.C.632/509. Parcel
211 contains 4% acres, and is improved with the single family dwelling known as 14616 Old
Hanover Road, and a frame barn which is located to the rear of the house. The two parcels
combined contain a gross area of 25.236 acres, all of which is zoned R.C.2.

The R.C.2 zoning classification was adopted by the Baltimore County Council on
November 24, 1979. For the purposes of establishing the rights of subdivision, a determination of
what parcels were in existence on that date is necessary. The R.C.2 zoning regulations permit any
property between 2 acres and 100 acres in area to be subdivided once, so as to create two density
(dwelling) units. The undisputed testimony and evidence offered in this case demonstrated that the
property owned by Thomas E. Nolte is actually comprised of two separate parcels, namely Parcel
211 and Parcel 3 as described above. These parcels are identified in both the deed that conveyed
the property to Mr. Nolte on July 31, 1981 and in the prior deed by which his parents took title on
May 11, 1926. Moreover, both parcels are between 2 and 100 acres in area. Thus, I find that the
two parcels, if subdivided, would yield a total of four lots. As noted above, the property presently

contains one single family dwelling. Thus, one density unit has been utilized.




Testimony and evidence presented was that Mr. Nolte proposes subdividing his
holdings to create a new lot, to be known as Lot 1A, for his son, who will ultimately develop the
site with a single family dwelling. Lot 1A will be located to the rear of the existing dwelling and
access thereto will be by way of a panhandle driveway from Old Hanover Road. In order to follow
the topography of the land and existing fence line, the Petitioner proposes a non-density transfer of
1.1 acres from Parcel 3 to proposed Lot 1A. This non-density transfer is shown as the shaded area
on Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2. Upon completion of the non-density transfer of this 1.1-acre area,
Lot 1A will contain 3.5 acres in area. Following development of that lot by Mr. Nolte’s son with a
single family dwelling, there will then remain two unutilized dwelling (density) units.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for
Special Hearing and confirm the density established herein. Moreover, it is clear that the non-
density transfer of the 1.1-acre parcel to create Lot 1A is appropriate in that it will reflect the
topography and actual conditions on the property. It appears that the relief requested can be
granted without detrimental impact to the health, safety or general welfare of the locale.
Obviously, the proposed development must comply with all other development, environmental and
zoning regulations, including, but not limited to, those contained in Title 26 of the Baltimore
County Code and the B.C.Z.R.
| Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this iﬂi y of September, 2001 that by deed dated July 31, 1981 and recorded in the Land
Records of Baltimore County at 6340/679, the subject property, known as 14616 Oid Hanover
Road, consists of two parcels, each between 2 and 100 acres in area, and as such, contains four (4)

density units; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that by virtue of the existing dwelling, and the proposed
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new dwelling to be constructed on Lot 1A, only two unutilized density units will remain; and,
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the non-density transfer of 1.1 acres from Parcel 3 to

create proposed Lot 1A, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be approved, and as such, the

Petition for Special Hearing be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Prior to the issnance of any permits and within sixty (60) days of the date
of this Order, the Petitioner shall record a new deed in the Land Records
of Baltimore County which references this case and sets forth and
addresses the terms and conditions of this Order.

3) The proposed development on the subject property must comply with all
other development, environmental and zoning regulations, including, but
not limited to, those contained in Title 26 of the Baltimore County Code

and the B.C.ZR.

4) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

“LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

September 24, 2001 Fax: 410-887-3463

Mzr. Thomas E. Nolte
151 Larkspur Lane
Weems, Virginia 22576

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
SW/S Old Hanover Road, 12’ § of the ¢/l Frye Road
(14616 Old Hanover Road)
4™ Election District — 3™ Council District
Thomas E. Nolte - Petitioner
Case No. 01-028-SPH

Dear Mr. Nolte:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yours, %/
e ST

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. A. Leroy Snyder
1911 Hanover Pike, Hampstead, Md. 21074
DEPRM; People's Counsel; Cage File

¥

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycied Paper
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Petitdon for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at /4616 Old Hanover Road

which is presently zoned RC 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate m Baltimore Comnty and which is described i the description and plat attached hercto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Density for the parcels as they existed prior to reconfiguration of 7/31/81 as recorded in Liber E.H.K, Jr. 6340 folio 679
and to approve a non-density transfer from Parcel 3 of Liber L. McL M. 899 folio 551 (October 12, 1932) 1o Liber W.P.C.

632 folio 509 (May 11, 1926).

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, ctc. and finther agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning reguliations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopied pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name — Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephore No.
City State Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner:
Name - Type or Print
Signature
L J. |
= Com{:my
—
L
i Addgess Telephone No.
Zip Code
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1/We do solemnly deciare and affirm, wder the penalties of
perjury, the I/we aze the Iegal owner () of the property which
is the snbject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Thomas E. Nolte .

“ -

Sigpature [ <7

Name — Type or Print

Signature

131 Larkspur Lane 804-438-6328
Adidress Tetephone No,
Weems Virginia 22376
City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Thomas E. Nolte

Name

151 Larkspur Lane 804-438- 6528
Address Telephona No.
Weems. Virginia 22576
City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By _ {7\ Date




®
A. L. Snyder

élzwsyoz, Tne.
1917 d‘l’anooﬂ gjigs
c.‘z"lampifzac{, :_’/Wai‘y[am{ 27074

(470) 239-7744 (470) 374-9695 phone/fax
Zoning Description
The Thomas E. Nolte and William C. Nolte Property

4523913 Acres

June 6, 2001

Beginning at a steel pin on the west side of Old Hanover Road, 12 feet south of the
centerline of Frye Road and thence,

1.) South 4 degrees 30 minutes 25 seconds East 169.12 feet,

2.) South 21 degrees 45 minutes 25 seconds East 231.11 feet,
3.) South 48 degrees 39 minutes 54 seconds East 180.86 feet,
4.) South 51 degrees 56 minutes 38 seconds East 222 .75 feet,
5.) South 26 degrees 13 minutes 18 seconds East 266.42 feet,
6.) South 35 degrees 42 minutes 03 seconds East 132.00 feet,
7.) South 12 degrees 17 minutes 57 seconds West 62.70 feet,
8.) North 87 degrees 13 minutes 40 seconds West 15.55 feet,
8.) South 1 degree 12 minutes 03 seconds East 165.00 feet,

10.) South 3 degrees 42 minutes 03 seconds East 412.00 feet,
11.) North 86 degrees 42 minutes 03 seconds West 138.60 feet,
12.) South 68 degrees 47 minutes 57 seconds West 948.75 feet,
13.) North O degrees 03 minutes 22 seconds East 1320.00 feet,
14.) South 76 degrees 48 minutes 14 seconds West 658.35 feet,
15.) North 19 degrees 04 minutes 51 seconds West 693.00 feet,
16.) North 76 degrees 28 minutes 52 seconds East 501.60 feet,
17.) South 22 degrees 31 minutes 08 seconds East 11.55 feet,
18.) North 73 degrees 28 minutes 52 seconds East 119.63 feet,
19.) South 89 degrees 22 minutes 57 seconds East 676.28 feet to the place of
beginning.

Containing 45.23913 acres of land, more or less.

Being in the Fourth Election District and the Third Councilmanic District of Baltimore
County Maryland and being all of the following two parcels of fand which were conveyed
by Mildred O. Noite to Thomas E. Nolte by deed dated July 31, 1981 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber E.H.K., Jr. 6340 folio
679 etc. and by Mildred O. Nolte to William C. Nolte by deed date July 31, 1981 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber E.H.K., Jr.
6340 folio 676 etc.

OTS

MEMBER: Md. Soc. of Surveyors * W. Va. Assoc. of Land Surveyors » A.C.S.M.
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A. L. Spyden

CS‘U.TUEHOT., gﬂa.
g1y c)‘)‘anovsz 93L££
C?L; amp_fu‘:zac{, JMa’ty[anc{ 271074

(470) 239-7744 (470) 374-9695 phons /fax
Zoning Description
The Thomas E. Nolte Property
25.23639 Acres

June 6, 2001

Beginning at 2 railroad spike in the centerline of Old Hanover Road, South 24 degrees
43 minutes 31 seconds East 568 feet from the centerline of Frye Road and thence,

1.) South 32 degrees 03 minutes 18 seconds West 62.07 fest,
2.) South 39 degrees 04 minutes 18 seconds West 38.72 feet,
3.) South 42 degrees 32 minutes 51 seconds West 32.65 feet,

4 ) South 40 degrees 07 minutes 31 seconds West 33.91 feet,
5.) South 35 degrees 14 minutes 30 seconds West 28.70 feet,
6.) South 36 degrees 49 minutes 42 seconds West 27.03 feet,
7.) South 55 degrees 58 minutes 33 seconds West 23.78 feet,
8.) South 80 degrees 35 minutes 59 seconds West 30.99 feet,
9.) North 82 degrees 18 minutes 58 seconds West 36.81 feet,
10.) North 80 degrees 04 minutes 58 seconds West 60.98 feet,
11.) North 83 degrees 54 minutes 32 seconds West 80.49 feet,
12.) North 86 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds West 66.40 feet,
13.) North 84 degrees 28 minutes 20 seconds West 137.87 feet,
14.) North 81 degrees 53 minutes 27 seconds West 82.80 feet,
15.) North 87 degrees 12 minutes 41 seconds West 24.14 feet,
16.) South 0 degrees 03 minuies 22 seconds West 1307.49 feet,
17.) North 68 degrees 47 minutes 57 seconds East 948.75 feet,
18.) South 86 degrees 42 minutes 03 seconds East 138.60 feet,
19.) North 3 degrees 42 minutes 03 seconds West 412.00 feet,
20.) North 1 degree 12 minutes 03 seconds West 165.00 feet,
21.) South 87 degrees 13 minutes 40 seconds East 15.55 feet,
22} North 12 degrees 17 minutes 57 seconds East 62.70 feet,
23.) North 35 degrees 42 minutes 03 seconds West 132.00 feet,
24} North 26 degrees 13 minutes 18 seconds West 266.42 feet,
25.) North 51 degrees 56 minutes 38 seconds West 220.18 feet to the place of
beginning.

Containing 25.23639 acres of land, more or less.

Being in the Fourth Election District and the Third Councilmanic District of Baltimore
County, Maryland and being all of that parcel of land, which was conveyed by Mildred O.
Nolte to Thomas E. Nolte by deed dated Jjuly 31, 1981 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber E H.K_, Jr. 6340 folio 679 etc.

MEMBER: Md. Soc. of Surveyors « W. Va. Assoc. of Land Surveyors « A.C.S.M.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAI! ‘ _
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. 4003 f'ﬂm R[CEIP{
MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT AV HI ATHAL T8
‘ IRt _ 1T N :
e 200 TLO1 ot Roog O (ol TG VW GHIER S OW DRRER 2
CHOERY 8 TR0 OFIN -2
, bl % S OIS UERIFICATION
AMOUNT * e, o GR Y. 06003 C
Rerpt Tat 50.00
[ L 08 oK (0.00 LA
Fro: - oy LI~ ¢ R i0.00- ¢
. #altimore Comby. Marvland
FOR: LT AICATZ AT f‘;
DISTRIBUTION
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER CASHIER'S VAUDATION
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. CERTIFICATE O@POSTING 9

RE" Case No . -0 78 - g?H .
Peutioner Developer TE UOLTE LE_/’/Q’L

Daie of Hezring/Ciesing: (]/fi/ff/
1

Beiumore County Depaniment ¢f
Permits end Development Manzgement
County Office Building, Room {11

1i] West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

tzention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens / V]Z GEORGE ZAHNER.

This ietter is to ceriify under the penalties of perjury that the necessany sign(s) required by law

il

were pos:ed conspicuousiv on the propeny iocated at " {%é/é oLh H&MO VE& PK

Vic. P

The sign{s) were posted on 5/26/0 /

I (Month. Dav, Year)

Sincerely,

Al bl O &l

(S]QﬂauU"E of Sign Posfer ar{d/f)ate)
FATRICK M. O'KEEFE

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD 5 § =
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER & (Printed Name)
iN TOWSON, MD 52% PENNY LANE
PLACE: commcamstue s o h 5 g HUNT vﬁdfisgﬁ/ MD. 21030
va;; ot 47 GeoRbt - Vi !
DATE AND TIME =77 o (Cuy, State, Zip Code)
REQUEST5§;.erfg€;,ﬁ"ﬂg,,~,§g; 410-£E65266 , cart 4109056571
;;'g*f s%s»ivbf?ji%“ifw“f‘:;’ A (Teiephone Number) .
e ’ rL gﬂb‘;’. !




@RrFicaTE OF POSTING @

RE CaseNo OZ~ OZS - SPH
Peutioner/Developer N ILTE '/ETA'L
& v
75 oY SNYDER

Fax #

Date of Heaning/Closing” q /[ Z / o1

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

)
Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Sicphens § GEO RGE ZARNER

4™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 |ﬂol pages » |’
0 '
{

Dept.
fax

To

Ladies and Gentlemen-

This letter is to certify under the penaliies of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at }#/4‘éfé OLDHAN"J VER
NKE -~ k.

‘-('i\ :'34’65

The sign{s) were posied on 5/25/0 /

b (Mohth, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

W @éjz 9%/ /

(Signature of Sign Pdster axfi Date)

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Printed Name)
5727% PENNY LANE
(Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030
(City, State, Zip Code)
A10-L665366 1 cert 4109058571
(Teiephorfe Number)




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW T

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the squeg:_t, gf_ N
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this

notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

— N e et aend
e e e e

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: o7 -0 - SR i

Petitioner: TTdoMas =- MouUTL=
Address or Location: 15\ LAZHSRIZ LA \d@sHS, VIRGIMIA 22576

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: THomaSs E . MNOLTE

Address: _1S| LARKSTZ LANE
WEEMS JIESINIA 225706

Telephone Number: __ 84 - 4%8 - (528

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 28, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Thomas E Nolte 804 438-6528
151 Larkspur Lane
Weems VA 22576

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-028-SPH

14616 Old Hanover Road

W/S Old Hanover Road, 12’ S centerline Frye Road
4" Election District — 3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Thomas E Nolte

Special Hearing to allow density for the parcels as they existed prior to reconfiguration
of 7/31/81 as recorded in Liber E.H.K. Jr. 6340 folio 679 and to approve a non-density
from Parcel 3 of Liber L.Mc. L.M. 899 folio 551 {(October 12, 1932) to Liber W.P.C. 632
folio 509 (May 11, 1926).

HEARING: Waednesday, September 12, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County
Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

LY
ngm W
wrence E. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 6DT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



= Director's Office

% Baltimore County County Office Building
L

Al
@ * . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
*xxx x| Department of Permits and Towson Marylaﬁd 2120‘; ’

*
% W Development Management 410-887-3353
TS .
Fax: 410-887-5708

August 10, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-028-SPH

14616 Old Hanover Road

W/S Oid Hanover Road, 12’ S centerline Frye Road
4" Election District — 3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Thomas E Nolte

Special Hearing to allow density for the parceis as they existed prior to reconfiguration
of 7/31/81 as recorded in Liber E.H.K. Jr. 6340 folio 679 and to approve a non-density
from Parcel 3 of Liber L.Mc. L.M. 899 folio 551 (October 12, 1932) to Liber W.P.C. 632
folio 509 (May 11, 1926).

HEARING: Wednesday, September 12, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County
Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon gpz
Director

C: Thomas E Noite, 151 Larkspur Lane, Weems VA 22576

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 28, 2001.
{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

T@\ Printed with Soybean Ink



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Offlice Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Developnient Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 7, 2001

Thomas E Nolte
1151 Larkspur Lane
Weems VA 22576

Dear Mr. Nolte:
RE: Case Number: 02-028-SPH, 14k516 Old Hanover Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Depariment of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
August 2, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitied with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These commenits are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
??ay have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
ile.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
2t - 17 n
W Carte Necdlaigda , 9/» ,

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 6D
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

c: People’'s Counsel

7F Xy Pronled with Soybean ink Come visit the County's Wehsite at www.eo ha md.ons
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 6. 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
ureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting S.Ep ] 3
For August 13, 2001
Item Nos. 018, 019, 021, 022, 023, 025,
026, 028 029, 030, 031, 032, 033,
035, and 057

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-8-13-200]-NO COMMENT ITEM3-962001 dox



é K

Baltimore County %00 East Joppa R:i)ad
Fire Department 4?‘8’?;’;%-%%?1&1 21286-5500
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Augost 14, 2001

Department of Permits and
Develcopment Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTICN: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: See Below

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF August 6, 2001
Item No.:
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

The Fire Marshal’s Office has no comments regarding the item
numbers:

018, 022, 023, 025, 026, 028, 029, 030, 033, 034, and 035

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 287-4881, MS-1102F

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
N

% Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Secley
DATE: September 5, 2001 orp | 3

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 28
Address 14616 Old Hanover Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 6, 2001

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X __ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must compty with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: John G. Russo Date: August 27, 2001
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DPATE: August 14, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 02-017, 02-025, 02-028, 02-029 & 02-030
The Office of Plaming has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to

offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John gy- Porcari

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: 3"/0 ‘37{

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 5 o M
Permits and Development Management ﬁ*ﬁw g AT

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlem at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A adh

/M Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

14616 Old Hanover Road,

W/S Old Hanover Rd, 12' S of ¢/l Frye Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER

4th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Thomas E. Nolte

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* Case No. 02-28-SPH

* * * * * * * * * * * * * ®

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. Al parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Qe 9 Dol

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17% day of August, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Legal Owner Thomas E. Nolte, 151 Larkspur Lane, Weems, VA 22576, Petitioner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

January 31, 2002 Fax: 410-887-3468

Roland R. Bounds, Esquire
3300 North Ridge Road, Suite 385
ElHicott City, Maryland 21043

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING
SW/corner Old Hanover Road and Frye Road
(Nolte Property)
4® Election District — 3™ Council District
Thomas E. Nolte — Petitioner, Case No. 02-028-SPH
William C. Nolte — Petitioner, Case No. 02-029-SPH

Dear Mr. Bounds:

In response to your letter of January 29, 2002 concerning the above-captioned matters, the
following comments are offered.

You have indicated that the requisite new deeds were completed and submitted to the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County for recordation on November 19, 2001; however, were not
officially recorded until December 11, 2001. Based upon the representations made in your letter, I
am persuaded that the recordation process was initiated in good faith and will accept same as being
in compliance with Restriction No. 2 of the Orders issued on September 26, 2001. Moreover, a
copy of your letter and this response will be placed in each case file to circumvent any future
discrepancy on this issue.

Should you have any further questions in this regard, please do not hesitate to call me.

Ve/ry y yours, %
" /W/ Z '

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bis for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Thomas E. Nolte, 151 Larkspur Lane, Weems, Va. 22576
Mr. William C. Nolte, 556 Paurotis Lane, Fort Pierce, Fla. 34982-3961
Mr. A. Leroy Snyder, 1911 HanoveyPike, Hampstead, Md. 21074
DEPRM; People's Counsel; Case\?&s

_ Come visit the County’s Website at www.co.bamdius— -~ =
QG?Q Printed wath Soybean Ink

A Becvwriod PFamer
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

O+ KT Baltimore County - 401 Bosley Avenue
*W Zoning Commissioner Tmn,ahgéa‘;yla:;ls% 21204
41 -4
0
June 20, 2002 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. Albert LeRoy Snyder
1911 Hanover Pike

Hampstead, Maryland 21074

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
(14616 Old Hanover Road)
Thomas E. Nolte — Petitioner
Case No. 02-028-SPH

Dear Mr. Snyder:

In response to your letter of May 7, 2002 concerning the above-captioned matter, the
following comments are offered.

Pursuant to the Order issued by me on September 26, 2001, special hearing relief was
granted to approve the non-density transfer of 1.1 acres from Parcel 3 to proposed Lot 1A on the
subject property. According to your letter, however, several subsequent surveys have determined
that the fence line on which the proposed lot line was to have been fixed is actually located
further eastward. You have requested a modification of the Order to allow a reconfiguration of
the area of the non-density transfer. Previously, as noted above, 1.1 acres was to be transferred;
however, the proposed modification will result in the transfer of 2.59019 acres, and the tota] area
of proposed Lot 1A will be 4.96115, rather than the 3.5 acres originally proposed.

After due consideration of your request, [ will approve the modification of my Order as set
‘forth above. Obviously, the proposed modification does not impact the density associated with
this property. Al other terms and conditions of my Order shall remain in full force and effect, but
for the modification of same to properly reflect the location of the existing fence line.

A copy of this letter along with your correspondence and amended site plan shall be
incorporated into the case file to reflect the approved modification.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore county

cc: Mr. Thomas E. Nolte, 151 Larkspur Lane, Weems, VA 22576
%/& Mrs. Michael Parris, 14624 Old Hanover Road, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
e File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
OB Printed wath Soybean ink
&

on Aecycled Paper
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Law Offices
BOUNDS & BOUNDS
The Executive Center
Suite 385
Roland R. Bounds 3300 North Ridge Road FAX
Stephen C. Bounds Eliicott City, Maryland 21043 (410) 750-3604
(410) 750-3600
January 29, 2002
’ Lawrence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

Suite 405 County Courts Building N30

401 Bosley Avenue . wEN S

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Thomas E. Nolte - Case No. 02-028-SPH .

William C. Nolte - Case No. 02-029-SPH
Dear Commissioner Schmidt:

in each of the above cases, the Petitioners were granted the relief requested
and your subsequent Order dated September 26th, 2001, provided as follows:

"Prior to the issuance of any permits and
within 60 days of the date of this Order, the
Petitioner shall record a new Deed in the Land
Records of Baltimore County which references
this case and sets forth and addresses the terms
and conditions of this Order."”

The engineering was completed and on November 19th, 2001,
reconfiguration Deeds were mailed to the Circuit Court for recordation. The Deeds were
not receipted in by State Department of Assessments & Taxation until November 30, 2001,
and were not put on record until December 11, 2001.

The obvious concern at the present has to do with the 60 day recordation
window set forth in your Decision. For your reference, the Deed pertaining to Case #02-
028-SPH, Thomas E. Nolte, was recorded in Liber 15843, Folio 101 on December 11,
2001, and in Case No. 02-029-SPH, William C. Noite, was recorded in Liber 15844, Folio
471 on December 11, 2001.



I am inquiring if it would be appropriate for a Modified Order extending the
recordation period to December 11, 2001, which would cover both cases. If not, what
would be the appropriate procedure to address the issue in order that the Noltes are not
faced with a title or density problem some years hence.

I suppose another alternative would be to start over by filing a new Petition,
however, since there were no objections and the density rights seem to have been clearly
established, this would seem to be a last resort.

It would be appreciated if you could review the matter and provide us with
some guidance as to how to address the variance in the recordation process with that of
your Order of September 26, 2001.

Very truly yours,

Roland R. Bounds

RRB/cwp
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May 7, 2002
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Lawrence E. Schmidt

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
Suite 405 County Courts Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing Case No. 02-028-SPH
Thomas E. Nolte Petitioner
14616 Old Hanover Road
4™ Election District
3" Councilmanic District

Dear Commissioner Schmidt,

The Petitioner requested a non-density transfer of 1.1 acres from Parcel 3 to the
proposed Lot 1A and the same was granted. Subsequent surveys have located a fence
line on which the proposed lot line was to have been fixed as being further eastward.
By following the fence line as proposed the non-density area now becomes 2.59019
acres instead of 1.1 acres, and the total area of the proposed new lot would be 4.96115
acres instead of 3.5 acres. By this letter I respectfully ask that this adjustment to the
initial request be permitted, as there will be no adverse impact on the remaining land
designated as Lot 1B and since the fence was to have been the intended division line.

Very truly yours,

(ot

Albert LeRoy Snyder

Enclosure

ALS/bs

MEMBER: Md. Soc. of Surveyors » W. Va. Assoc. of Land Surveyors « A.C.S.M.
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Case Number

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

Name Address City, State Zip Code
{3#: 2 /)7L¢V£cjyyrl4h B k)eciv‘?g’ 22576
et e R T LSS
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THIS DEED/ Made this -Sisr~ day of Pacdrbe=—191%, by and

1 ,
between MILDRED O. NOLTE of the first pairt, and %QOMAS E. NOLTE

of the second parﬁ.

Witnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of FIFTY EIGHT
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($58,000.00), the said MILDRED O. NOLTE does
hereby grant and convey unto the said THOMAS E. NOLTE his personal
representative and assigns, in fee simple, all that p#rcel of
ground, situate, lying and being in FPourth Election District,
Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as follows,
that is to say:

Beginning for the same at a stone heretofore set at the
end of the second or § 6° E 68 perches line of the third parcel
of land described in a deed from William T. Nolte and M. Odella
Nolte, his wife, to Thomas Claude Nolte and Mildred A. Nolte,
his wife, by deed dated October 12, 1932, and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber LMciM
899 folio 551 etc., said stone being also at the end of the end
of the third or § 9° E 80 perches line of that parcel of land
which was conveyed from Julius Rudiger to Henry F. L. Steger
by deed dated February 17, 1872, (now Grothe Property GLB
3342/520) anRd recorded among said Land Records in Liber EHA
74 folio 54 etc., said stone being also at theé beginning point
of that parcel of land which was conveyed from Conrad Hundert-
mark and Caroline, his wife, to Frederick Hundretmark, and May
A. Hundrecmark, his wife, (now Arthur H. Schaefer GLB 2987/530)
by deed dated April 14, 1882, and recorded among the aforementioned
Land Records in Liber WMI 129 folio 358 etc., thence leaving the
ocutlines of Grothe running with and binding on the third and
part of the fourth lines of the aforesaid third parcel conveyed
from William 7. Nolte and wife, to Thomas Claude Nolte and wife
and binding on the first and second lines of the aforementioned
parcel conveyed from Conrad Hundertmark and wife to Frederick
Hundretmark and wife, the following two courses and distances:
1.} N &8° 47' 57" E 948.75 feet to a steel pin now set, thence:
2.} S 86° 42' 03" E 138.60 feet to a steel pin now set 1.7

feet southeast from the center of a 9" Hickory tree and

11.5 feet west of the west edge of the 0ld Hanover Road

and at the end of the second or 8 8 1/2° E 412 feet iine

of that parcel of land which was conveyed by Henry P.

Nolte and Mary Nolte, his wife, to the Baltimore and

Hanpover Railroad Company by deed dated July 19, 1879, and

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County,

Maryland, in Liber WMI 136 folio 494 etc., thence running

with and binding reversely on the second and first and

fifth lines thereof the following three courses and dis-
tances: '

3.) N 3° 42' 03" W 412.00 feet to a steel pin now set, 14.5
feet west of the west edge of the 0ld Hanover Road thence:

4.} N 1° 12' 03" W 165.00 feet to a steel pin now set, 3.0
feet west of the west edge of the said road, thence:

5.} S 87° 13' 40" E 15.55 feet to a railroad spike now set
approximately 2.2 feet east of the centerline of the said
road at the beginning of the sixth or ¥ 8° E 3.8 perches
line of the above mentioned third parcel conveyed from
Molte to Nolte thence with the sixth and seventh lines
thereof: .

6.} N 12° 17' 57" E 62.70 feet to a steel pin now set 0.4
feet west of the centerline of the Western Maryland Rail-~
way track, thence:

8 B1lBSewe»x570D0~a 22834
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7.} W 35° 42' 03" W 132.00 feet to a railroad spike now set
1.2 feet east of thé centerline of the 0id Hanover Road and
at the end of the sixth or S 40® E 17 perches line of that
parcel of land which was conveyed from John Duce to Thomas
Claude Nolte and Mildred O. Nolte, his wife, by deed dated
May 11, 1926, and recorded among Sajid Land Records in Liber
WPC 632 folio 509 etec., thence running with and binding ‘
reversely on the said sixth and f£fifth lines thereof and in -
the road: T e
8.) N 26° 13' 1B"™ W 266.42 feet to a steel pin now set 1.0
feet east of the east edge of 0ld Hanover Road, thence:
9.) N 51° 56' 38" W 220.18 feet to a railroad spike now set -
2.57 feot from the beginning of the said £ifth 6xr § §9¢ 777«
E 13 1/2 perches line of Duce to Nolte, thence ledving the . .
said £ifth line and the 01d Hanover Road ahd ¥unning for '™ %2
lines of division now made through the entire farm along the
center of an old stone entrance road thé fallowliig''Tifteen:
courses and distances: b - o

10.) S 32° 03' 18" W 63.07 feet to a steel pih'n Eit therice siid
11.) S 39° 04°' 1B* W 39.72 feet to a steel pia now s&t,: thence:
12.) S 42° 32° 51" W 32.68 feet to a steei”plh-how Bét;Lhences >
13.) S 40° 07" 31" W 33.91 feet to a steel pin now Set, thénce: .
14.) S 35° 14' 30" W 29.70 feet to a steel pin now set, thence:
15.) S 36° 4% 42" W 27.03 feet to a steel pin now set, thence:
16.) § 55° 58° 33" W 23.78 feet to a steel’ pin ndw sét, thénce:i’
17.) s 80° 35' 59" W 30.99 feet to a steel pin now set, thence:.
18.) N 82° 19' 58" W 36.81 feet to a steel pin now sat, thence: ™
19.) N 80° 04° 58" W 60.98 feel to a steal pin now set, thence:
20.) N 83° 54' 32" W 60.49 feet to a steel pin now set, thence: ’
21.) N B6° 11*' 32" W 66.40 feet to a steel pin now set, thence:
22.) W 84° 28' 20" W 137.87 feet to a steel pin now sét, thence: b
23.) N B81° 53* 27" W 82.80 feet to a steel pin now set, thence:
24.) N 87° 12" 41" W 24.14 feet Yo a steel pin Aow sét ih the |

second or N 8° W 12 perches line of the aforementioned parcel
conveyed from John Duce to Thomas Claudé Nolt#Zasd Mildred /. -
C. Nolte, his wife, at a bearing and didtinc& of 8'0° 03¢
22" W 12.51 feet from the end thereof said pin being also
in the abovementioned third or § 9° E 80 perches line of
Rudiger to Steger (now Grothe}, and running thence with the
said third line of Rudiger to Steger, reversely with the
gsaid second line of Duce to Nolte to and with the second
line of the said third parcel of Nolte to Nolte:

25.) S 0° 03' 22" W 1307.49 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 25.23639 acres of land more or less.

Being all of the third parcel described in a deed from
William T. Nolte and M. Odella Nolte, his wife, to Thomas Claude
Nolte and Mildred A. Nolte, his wife, dated October 12, 1932, and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in
Liber LMcLM 899 Folio 551 etc.

Saving and excepting therefrom that parcel of land which
was conveyed to the Baltimore and Banover Railroad Company from
Henry P. Nolte and Mary Nolte, his wife, by deed dated July 19,
1879 and recorded among said Land Records in Liber WMI 136 folio
494 etc.

Being also a part of that parcel of land which was conveyed
from John Duce to Thomas Claude Nolte and Mildred O. Nolte, his
wife, by deed dated May 11, 1926, and recorded among said Land
Records in Liber WPC 632 folio 509 etc.

Being alsc a part of the second parcel described in the
aforementioned conveyance from William 7. Nolte and M. Odella
Nolte, his wife, to Thomas Claude Nolte and Mildred A. Nolte, his
wife, dated October 12, 1932, and recorded among the Land Records
of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber LMcLM 899 folio 551 etc. 3

2PN

Subject to the right of way for the Western Maryland Rail-
way along the sixth and seventh lines described herein and shown
on the plat attached hereto.
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The said Thomas Claude Nolte died March 10, 1970 leaving
absolute title vested in Mildred O, Nolte,

Together with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected,
made or being and all and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters,
priviieges, appuréenances and advantages, to the same belonging,
or anywise appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the saild parcel of ground and premises,
above described and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed;
together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and advantages
thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and
benefit of the said TEOMAS E. NOLTE his personal rep:gsenéaﬁive§ “
and assigns, in fee simple. e

And the said party of the first part. hc:aby cov-n-ne thAt

TEST: - . o -
Ldeivee LA M‘m{_%ﬂ_(sm)
T MIZDRED O. NOT
State of Maryland, Cueitioy Fotlimne crowit
I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this .#4 day of E=E079;

- ¥
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Mary-

land, in and for etz .o (iwily , personally appeared MILDRED
0. NOLTE known to me {or satisfactorily proven) to be the person

¥
5
£
P
)

whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
that she executed the same for the purposes therein contained,
and in my presence signed and sealed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

(edeler i, y)%éij_ﬁ_
- Notary Public

My Commission expires:

(o FAP 2
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